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STATFMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY AND
EVIDENCE CONCERNING A DISTRIBUTION CHARGE, WHICH WAS
NOT CALLED FOR TRIAL, AND WAS SAID EVIDENCE PREJUDICIAL

TO APPELLANT?

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY AND
EVIDENCE CONCERNING APPELLANT’S SIMPLE POSSESSION OF
MARIJUANA, AND WAS SAID EVIDENCE PREJUDICIAL TO

APPELLANT?”

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN PERMITTING TESTIMONY
CONCERNING AN ALLEGED POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY

APPELLANT?

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTIONS
FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT, MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL, AND POST

TRIAL MOTIONS?

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO
CONSECUTIVE TWENTY FIVE YEAR SENTENCES FOR DRUG
VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED SIMULTANEOUSLY, AND IN
FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANT‘S MOTION TO RECONSIDER

SENTENCE?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Appellant was indicted by the Marion County Grand Jury for Trafficking in

Cocane 100-200 grams, Trafficking in Crack Cocame 28-100 grams, Possession of

Cocaine with Intent to Distribute within Close Proximity of a School and Possession of

Crack Cocaine with Intent to Distribute within Close Proximity of a School The case was

tried before a jury on Februarv 27 through March 1 2007, with the Honorable Edward B




Cottingham presiding The jury found Appellant guilty of both Trafficking charges, not
guilty ot the Proximity charges and he was sentenced to twenty-five (25) years
confinement consecutive on each conviction A Motion for Reconsideration of Sentence
was filed and served on March 7 2007 The Motion was denied by Order dated March 9
2007 A tumely Notice of Appeal was filed and served on March 16, 2007, and this

Appeal follows
FACTS

On August 2, 2006, at approximately 12 40 PM, Appellant allegedly sold a quantity
of Crack Cocaine to a female confidential informant working for the Manon County Drug
Umt (MCDU) A warrant for Appellant’s arrest was obtained that day At approximately
5 55 PM that same day, Appellant was arrested at the Impenal Motel, Manion, SC, 1n the
motel lobby Maryuana was found on Appellant in the motel lobby Appellant had dniven
ks vehicle to the motel, and there were 2 passengers in the automobule, Jeffrey L Graves
and Derrick L Platt Found on the driver‘s seat of the vehicle was a black bag containing
cocatne, crack cocaine, and scales Appellant, Graves, and Platt were arrested and charged
with Trafficking Cocaine and Trafficking Crack Cocaine Appellant was charged with
Smmple Possession of Maryuana  Arrest Warrants for all charges, including the
Distnibution charge, were served on Appellant on August 3, 2006

The cases were called for tnial on February 27, 2007 At the commencement of the
tnals, Appellant moved for a continuance on all charges due to a discovery request
violation The Tnal Court granted the motion and continued the Distnbution case, but
denied the motion as to the [rafficking charges and Proxumity charges and allowed the
State to proceed with tnal on these charges The Tnal Court further ruled, on the

continuance request that the State would be entitled to put facts in evidence concermning the
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Distribution case which occurred 5 hours earlier in the day

ARGUMENTS

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, IT IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, IN
ALLOWING TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE, AS SAID EVIDENCE WAS PREJUDICIAL

TO APPELLANT

At the commencement of trial, Appellant moved for a continuance based on a
discovery request violation (R pp 11-17) The State had provided discovery matenals
concerning the trafficking and proximiuty charges which occurred 5 hours after the
distnibution charge, but had not provided the matenals on the distnbution charge These
matenals included an audio tape, a video tape, incident reports, drug test reports, and other
related documents The trial court agreed to grant a continuance on Count 1 of the
Indictment (the distribution charge) only, and allowed the State to proceed with Counts 2-5
of the Indictment (the trafficking and proxinuty charges) The trial court also made a
preliminary ruling that the evidence that was not disclosed on Count 1 would be pernutted
to be introduced during the trial on Counts 2-5

Followng this ruling, Appellant made a motion 1 lumim to prevent the
introduction of any evidence concerning the distribution charge What Appellant sought
was not to prohibit the mention of a pending charge for which Appellant was being
arrested, but any evidence and testimony of what occurred that resulted in the pending

charge During an in camera bearing, just moments after this ruling, Agent Wallace




testified correctly that ¢ we had  carlter that day we had done a controlled buy with a

confidential informant A location was arranged where we knew the defendant Mr

Pernell would be (R p19) Appellant had no serious objection to testimony concerning
the existence of the warrant for Appellant s arrest, but strenuously objected to the
successful attempts by the State in having the informant testify about the distribution
allegedly commutted by Appellant, or other officers testity about the facts of the
distribution

The first witness for the State, Lt David Neil Rouse, testified, “ On that day we had
a confidential informant which 1s what we call a C1 to come to our office A CI stated
that she could purchase cocaine crack cocamne from one Glen Pernell” (R p28)
Appellant objected to this testimony, stating, “  again, I’m going to object specifically to
this testimony 1t being 1rrelevant to the charges we’re trying here today We may propose
by stipulation to talk about a vahd warrant, a valid arrest warrant for his arrest but we
object to this testimony ” (R p 28) The trial court overruled the objection, and attempted
to provide a hmiting instruction to the jury, stating, “ And I would charge the jury that the
basis of this testumony 1s the basis for the subsequent arrest  and to be used for that only
(R p28) Officer Rouse thereafter testified, in detail, concerning the facts of the
distnbution case (R pp 28-29) Agent Simon Brown testified that he obtained an arrest
warrant for Appellant sometime after 2 00 PM that day, and that the warrant was available
to scrve on Appellant upon his arnival at the motel that afternoon (R p 67-68)

The State called Jennifer Warren Flemung to testify She was the confidential
informant who allegedly purchased cocaine from Appellant earlier that day She testified

4
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thit on August 2, 2006 she went to Appellant s house, that he had a black bag with drugs
mn 1t that he was dnving a white Crown Vic automobile, and when she began to testifv that
she made purchase of drugs, Appellant again objected Before the objection could be fully
voiced, the tnal court overruled the objection and agamn gave a curative instruction to the
jury about the distribution charge and evidence (R pp 81-87)

Agent Joseph Brian Wallace was also called by the State He testified that on the
morning of August 2, 2006, he assisted 1n conducting a controlled buy (referring to the
distribution charge) Appellant again objected, and the tnal court again gave a curative
mstruction to the jury (R p 169) Durnng the remainder of this witness’ testimony, the
Respondent properly limited the testimony of his mvolvement to the events of that
afternoon at the Impenal Motel, and did not testify any further about the facts of the
distnibution charge

At the conclusion of all testimony, Appellant made a motion for a new trial or for a
mustrial based upon the highly prejudicial testimony elicited by the State and heard by the
jury The tnal court demed these motions (R p 192-193)

“In criminal cases, the appellate court sits to review errors of law only We are
bound by the tnal court’s factual findings unless they are clearly erroneous The tnal
court’s ruling admitting evidence, including prior bad act evidence, 1s reviewed under an

abuse of discretion standard * State v. Wilson, 345S C 1 545 S E 2d 827 (2001)

In this case the tnal court evidently permitted mntroduction of the evidence of the
distribution under a common scheme or plan exception to State v_Lyle, 125 S C 406, 118
S E 803 (1923) and Rule 404(b), SCRE, and that the trial court found that the probative

5




value ot the distnbution cvidcnce  Appellant s possesston of a black bag containing drugs,
from which he sold drugs and that he was driving a white Ford Crown Victoria automobule

hours earlier that day outweighed any prejudice and was therefore relevant

In State v_Tuffour, 364 SC 497, 613 SE 2d 814 (2005), a confidenual

informant was used to arrange a purchase of 5 ounces of crack cocamne The confidential
mformant had supposedly purchased drugs from Tuffour several times on numerous prior
occasions During the sale, and after a prearranged signal by the CI, officers approached
the vehicle occupied by Tuffour and another occupant, and crack cocaine was found n the
vehicle Tuffour was indicted, tried, and convicted of Trafficking Crack Cocaine, 100-200
grams Tuffour appealed, claiming that the trial court’s admussion of prior sales of 5
ounces of crack cocamne to the same confidential informant, supposedly under a common
scheme or plan exception to Lyle and Rule 404(b), SCRE, was error The State asserted
that this evidence was necessary to prove that Tuffour would not have sold to the CI this
time unless he had made previous purchases from Tuffour It must also have been the
State’s intent to have this evidence adnutted, as 1t would tend to establish propensity,
identity, and ownership

The Court of Appeals reversed the conviction, stating, “ Tuffour was charged with a
single count of trafficking His alleged prior drug dealings have no relevance whatsoever
to the charged offense The crime here stands on 1ts own and the methodology of prior
sales 1s not relevant to prove thus transaction *Id 613 S E 2d at 817 The State in Tuffour
could only be attempting to prove that the drugs found in the vehicle occupted by Tuffour
belonged to Tuffour because HE was the one who sold drugs to this same confidential

6
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informant on other occastons

\s stated by the Court 1n footnote 5 of the Tuffour opimion there are situations

where a prior bad act 1s admussible because 1t 1s relevant to the crime charged In State v
Wilson, 345 SC 1, 545 SE 2d 827 (2001), evidence of a pnor sale was permitted to
prove intent where defendant was charged with possession of a controlled substance with
intent to distnbute The Court 1n Wilson determined that the prior distnbution was
relevant to the issue of intent 1n the trial on the possession with intent to distnbute charge

In this case, Appellant was also charged with 2 counts of possession with intent to
distribute a controlled substance within close proximity of a school However, there 1s no
evidence whatsoever 1n the record to tending to establish these charges Beginming with
the testimony of the State’s first witness, Lt Rouse, Appellant’s presence at the Impenal
Motel (%2 mile from a school) was for the express purpose of meeting the female
confidential informant there for a ‘date’ (R. p 54) The confidential informant herself
testified that Appellant was meeting her at the motel to ‘mess with me’ (have sex) (R p

92-93) There was no evidence whatsoever to suggest that another drug sale was to occur

There was no testtmony or evidence to suggest that Appellant still had drugs or would
bring them to the motel Therefore intent was not, and could not, be 1n 1ssue on those
charges, as the jury correctly found Appellant not guilty of those charges Any attempt by
the Respondent to now suggest that the trnial court was correct in allowing evidence of the

distribution, to try and prove intent to distribute 1s wholly without ioundation The

prejudice 1n this testimony 1s manifest




THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, IT IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, IN
ALLOWING TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA

I

Deputy Shad Barfield was called to testify His only involvement on the afternoon
of August 2, 2006, was to effect the arrest of Appellant His duty was to enter the motel
office, and take Appellant into custody He was called to testify prumanly about what he
found on Appellant at arrest, and what Appellant threw just prior to arrest Before Deputy
Barfield was called, an informal proffer was made by the State concerning this testimony
(R pp 103-106) The tnial court allowed the testimony, and Deputy Barfield testified that
Appellant threw something just before he was arrested, and another small bag of green
leafy substance was found in his pocket The Solicitor produced a bag, asked the officer if
this was what he found, and he responded 1n the affirmative The tnal court then gave the
curative instruction (R pp 107-113) The trial court did prevent the jury from hearing that

Appellant was charged with simple possession of maryuana, or the disposition of that

charge

Appellant was being tried on charges of trafficking cocaine and crack cocaine, and
possession with intent to distribute both substances within close proxmmuty of a school
The proxmuty charges were before the court with no evidence whatsoever, as discussed
above 1n Argument I The prejudice 1n this testimony 1s manifest

Specifically Appellant was charged with possessing 100-200 grams of cocaine, and

possessing 28-100 grams of crack cocamne Proof of possession requires no proof of intent,

11
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distribution, or involvement with other drugs  Allowing the evidence of simple possession
ot marjjuana could ONLY be for the sole purpose of attacking Appellant’s character, and

as such 1t was error to allow this testimony

I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, IT IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, IN
PERMITTING HERESAY TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE ALLEGED
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY APPELLANT

Lt David Neil Rouse, the State‘s first witness, testified about the events that
afternoon at the Impenial Motel He observed Appellant’s vehicle park near the motel
office He then testified, “The windows were tinted 1n the velucle You could not see the
other passengers in the vehicle Based on the information that we had through our
investigation, that there could possibly be a pistol 1n the vehicle, it was my 7 At that
point, Appellant objected on relevance The tnal court responded, “ No, sir I conclude I
will let the jury consider whether or not 1t’s relevant ” (R p 32) It had to be brought out,
during cross examunation of this witness, that no gun was found on Appellant, in the
vehicle, or on passengers 1n the vehicle

In and of itself, this testimony might not have been lghly prejudicial to Appellant
But, considering the other instances of prejudicial testimony already having been heard by
the jury, or soon to pe heard, the jury could soon charactenize Appellant as a ‘gun toting,

crack cocame selling, manjuana possessing defendant Prejudice from these witness'

testimony all police officers, 1s mamfest




THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, IT IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, IN
DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND MOTION

FOR A MISTRIAL

v

The jury in this trial heard evidence concerning Appellant’s distnbution of crack
cocaine, his possession of maryuana, and testtmony concermng information from police
sources that Appellant was armed with a pistol The trial court gave curative istructions
to the jury, concerning the distribution evidence, when 1t came from the witness stand as
follows, “And I would charge the jury that this testtmony 1s the basis for the subsequent
arrest warrant ” (R p 28), “Let the record reflect that I am permitting  first let me say
that this defendant 1s not charged 1n these proceedings with any cause of action relating to
the first incident [ am permutting this testimony only as to how 1t may or may not bear on
the further events occurring at the Crown (sic) Motel some hours earlier But I specifically
charge the jury that he 1s not being tried for any alleged sale at that time’ (R pp 86-87),
and, “I, again, have told the jury that this defendant stands  does not stand tnal for those
earlier activitites I am permatting this testimony only as 1t relates to subsequent events »
(R p169) The tnal court instructed the jury, after heaning testimony of marijuana
possession, “I charge you that I am admutting this testimony regarding alleged marjuana
only as to the fruits of this alleged search I specifically charge you that this defendant 1s
not being tried tor possession of maryuana’ (R p 113) The trial court did not give any
curative instruction following testimony concerning Appellant’s possession of a pistol

The decision to grant or deny a mustnal i1s within the sound discretion of the tnal

10
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judge and will be overturncd on appeal absent an abuse of discretion amounting to an error

ot law State v.Crnim, 327 SC 254, 489 SE 2d 47?(1997) While an instruction to

disregard incompetent evidence usually 1s deemed to have cured the error in 1ts admission,

a mustrial may stll be required 1if on the facts of the particular case it 1s probable,
notwithstanding such 1instruction or withdrawal, the accused was prejudiced State v

Simpson, 325 S C 37,279 SE 2d 57 (1996) Prejudice, from this testimony, cannot be

-

denied or 1gnored and the jury was not free to ignore such testimony in determuning gmlt of

the Appellant on the trafficking charges

\ 4 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, IT IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, IN
SENTENCING APPELLANT TO CONSECUTIVE TWENTY FIVE YEAR
SENTENCES FOR DRUG VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED

SIMULTANEOUSLY
Appellant contends that the tnal court abused its discretion 1n sentencing Appellant
to 50 years 1n prison as a result of convictions occurring simultaneously, and that justice

required concurrent 25 year sentences for one act of possessing 2 different drugs

CONCLUSION

For the reasons ¢xpounded in Arguments I - V abm;;e, Appellant would respectfully
request that his convictions be reversed and that he be granted a new tnial  Or, in failing to

obtain a new trial that hus sentence be modified to 25 year concurrent sentences
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

On August 2, 2006, a confidential informant purchased cocaine from Appellant Glenn
Q Pernell (“Pernell”) 1n a controlled transaction monitored by members of the Manon
County Combined Drug Umit(the “Drug Umit’ } (Tnal Transcnipt [TT], pp 63-66 117-120,
Record on Appeal [R ], pp 27-30, 80-83) An arrest warrant for distnbution of cocaine was
1ssued that day, and the confidential informant arranged to meet Pernell at a local motel that
afternoon (TT, pp 66-68, 120-122, R, pp 30-32, 83-85) Pemnell was arrested when he
amved at the motel, and a search incident to arrest revealed a small quantity of manjuana
on his person (TT, pp 68-70, 163-164, R, pp 32-34, 112-113) In addition, officers
discovered large quantities of crack cocaine (79 66 grams) cocaine (128 64 grams), and a
scale, in his car (TT, pp 69-72, 143-144, R, pp 33-36, 101-102)

On November 21, 2006, the Manon County Grand Jury indicted Pernell on one count
of distnbuting cocaine base, one count of trafficking cocaine, and one count of trafficking
cocamne base ' (Indictment No 2006-GS-33-297,R ,pp 1-4) The case was called for ajury
trial on February 27, 2007, before the Honorable Edward B Cottingham, Circuit Court
Judge

Pnor to trial, Pemell moved for a continuance on the ground the State had failed to
turn over evidence relating to the distnbution charge, specifically an audiotape and a

videotape of the drug transaction between Pemell and the confidential informant, and

photographs of the drugs found in Pemnell’s car after he was arrested Pernell’s counsel

'"The Grand Jury also indicted Pemnell on two counts of possession with intent to
distnibute within proximity of a school or park, but he was acquitted of those charges at tnal
and they are not at 1ssue 1n this appeal



conceded the State had not purposely withheld evidence, and the failure to produce the
evidence was due to an oversight The circuit court granted the continuance as to the
distnbution charge, but dented 1t as to the remaining charges The court also preliminanly
ruled that evidence relating to the distribution charge was relevant to the basis for Pemell’s
arrest at the motel (TT, pp 29-35,R,pp 11-15)

Prior to opening statements, Pernell moved to exclude evidence regarding the
distribution charge The circuit court ruled the evidence was an “integral part” of the State’s
case as the basis for Pernell’s arrest at the motel, but indicated the jury would be instructed
the evidence was admitted only for the purpose of showing the basis for his arrest (TT, pp
4748, R, pp 22-23)

Lieutenant David Rouse (“Lt Rouse”) of the Mullins Police Department testified he
supervised the Drug Unit, and on August 1, 2006, a confidential informant told him she
could purchase cocamne from Pemell Pernell objected to the testimony as 1rrelevant, and
stated he would stipulate there was a valid warrant for his arrest The circuit court overruled
the objection, and instructed the jury the testimony went to the basis for the subsequent arrest
warrant (TT, pp 62-64, R, pp 26-28)

Lt Rouse then testified that the following day, the informant and her vehicle were
searched, a body transmtter was placed on her, and she was given marked “buy’ money
The informant went to Pernell’s residence, the drug transaction was monitored by audio and
video recordings, and she returned to the officers with drugs Thereafter, the officers
obtained a warrant for Pemnell s arrest for distribution of cocaine, the informant arranged to

meet Pernell at a local motel that afternoon, and Pernell was arrested when he arrived at the
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motel After Pemell’s arrest, Lt Rouse discovered an open black bag containing large
quantities of crack cocaine and cocaine and a pair of scales on the seat of Pernell’s car, a
Ford Crown Victona Two other people (“Graves™ and “Platt”’) were in Pernell’s car, and
they were placed under arrest (TT, pp 64-72, R, pp 28-36)

On cross-examination, Lt Rouse testified the confidential informant’s husband had
been arrested for distributing crack cocaine, but there was no agreement regarding her
husband’s case when she purchased drugs from Pernell The circuit court then sua sponte
nstructed the jury again that the evidence regarding that drug transaction “was only
permitted as a basis for their further arrest warrants ” (TT, pp 81-82, R, pp 45-46)

The confidential informant testified she had known Pernell since the early 1990s
when he dated her cousin, and she was trying to help her husband on outstanding drug
charges when she agreed to purchase drugs from Pemell in August 2006 When the
mformant arrived at Pernell’s house on August 2, 2006, he had a black bag with drugs and
a scale 1n 1t, and she saw a white Crown Victona parked 1in his yard Pemnell used the scale
to weigh out the drugs for her, but said she was acting suspictous and 1f she was not “playing
games,” she would come back to meet him at amotel She agreed to meet him, and told the
narcotics officers about 1t when she met them after purchasing the drugs (TT, pp 117-121,
R pp 80-84) i

Over the next few hours, Pernell called her a number of times about meeting him at
the motel, and told her to call him when she got there After the officers got everything set

up at the motel she called Pernell and told him she was there Pernell armved at the motel

1n the Crown Victona she saw earlier 1n his yard and went into the motel office, where he
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was arrested (TT, pp 121-125, R pp 84-88)

The informant 1dentified the black bag and scale seized from Pemell’s car at the
motel as the ones she saw in his house earlier that day (TT, pp 119-120, R, pp 82-83)
When Pemnell objected to her subsequent testimony about seeing the black bag earlier that
day, the circuit court instructed the jury

[T]hus defendant 1s not charged in these proceedings with any cause of action

relating to the first incident I am permitting this testimony only as to how

1t may or may not bear on the further events occurning at the Crown (sic)

motel some hours later But I specifically charge the jury that he 1s not

being tried for any alleged sale at this ttme This testimony 1s only as 1t

relates to the subsequent events, if any, at the Crown (sic) Motel
(TT, pp 123-124,R, pp 86-87)

Prior to testimony from the arresting officer, Pemell objected to evidence regarding
marjuana he had on his person when he was arrested The circuit court ruled the officer
could testify regarding what he found incident to the arrest, but stated the jury would be
given a miting instruction regarding the evidence (TT, pp 154-157,R, pp 103-106)

Deputy Shad Barfield (“Deputy Barfield””) of the Marion County Shenff’s Office then
testified he was the first officer to enter the motel office after Pernell went inside When
Pemnell saw Deputy Barfield enter the office, he threw something on the floor and tried to
leave through another doorway After Pernell was handcuffed, Deputy Barfield found a
small bag of marijuana 1n his pants pocket, and retrieved a larger bag of marjjuana from the
floor The circuit court instructed the jury that the testimony regarding the marijuana was
admuitted only as to what the officer said he found when he arrested Pernell (TT, pp 158-

164 R,pp 107-113)

Deputy Brian Wallace (“Deputy Wallace ) of the Manion County Shenff’s Office

6
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testified he worked with the Drug Unit and assisted in monitoring the confidential
informant’s controlled drug transaction with Pernell on August 2, 2006 Pernell objected to
his testimony regarding the drug transaction, and the circuit court again instructed the~ Jury
the testimony was admutted only as 1t related to subsequent events (TT,pp 218-220,R , pp

167-169) Deputy Wallace then testified about Pernell’s arrest at the motel, and statements
he made subsequent to his arrest, in which he imitially stated the drugs belonged to him and
Graves and Platt were not involved, but subsequently claimed he did not have anything to
do with the drugs and was not driving the car (TT, pp 220-226, R, pp 169-175)

At the close of the State’s case, Pernell moved for a directed verdict on the ground
the State failed to prove he had exclusive dominion and control over the drugs found 1n hus
vehicle He also moved “for a new tnal or for a mistnal,” based on the admission of
evidence regarding the controlled drug transaction with the confidential informant A fter
reciting the evidence linking the controlled drug transaction with the events at the motel
approximately four hours later, the circuit court found the evidence was admissible for the
jJury’s consideration, and demied Pemell’s motions (TT, pp 247-250, R, pp 190-193)

The jury found Pemell guilty of both trafficking charges, and the circuit court
sentenced him to consecutive terms of twenty-five years incarceration on each count (TT,

pp 321-322, 336, Sentencing Sheets dated 3/1/07, R, pp 196-197, 210, 3-4) This appeal

followed
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ARGUMENT
I Thecircurt court properly exercised its discretion in allowing evidence
regarding events occurring just prior to and during Appellant’s arrest
(Appellant’s Issues I, IT and IIT)
Pernell asserts the circuit court erred 1n admitting evidence regarding the drug
transaction with the confidential informant (Issue I), his possession of marijuana at the time
of his arrest (Issue II), and police information that he might have a gun 1n his possession

(Issue III) He contends none of this evidence was relevant to the trafficking and proximity

charges at 1ssue 1n the tnal
The admission or exclusion of evidence 1s addressed to the sound discretion of the
tnal judge FE g, State v_Gaster, 349 S C 545,564 SE 2d 87,93 (2002), State v

Edwards,373 S C 230,644 S E 2d 66, 68 (Ct. App 2007) The tnal court’s rulings on these

matters will not be reversed on appeal absent an abuse of discretion or commussion of legal
error, resulting 1n prejudice to the defendant Edwards, 644 S E 2d at 68

Evidence of other crimes 1s admisstble when 1t provides part of the context of the
crime, 1s necessary for a full presentation of the State’s case, or 1s “so ntimately connected
with and explanatory of the crime charged against the defendant and 1s so much a part of the
setting of the case and 1ts ‘environment’ that its proof1s appropnate 1n order to complete the

story of the cime on tnal  State v. Adams, 322 S C 114,470 S E 2d 366, 370-71 (1996)

(quoting Unuted States v Masters, 622 F 2d 83 (4™ Cir 1980)) When evidence 1s admissible
to provide a full presentation of the case, “‘[t]here 1s no reason to fragmentize the event

under inquiry by suppressing parts of the ‘res gestae *” Id , see also State v_Preslar, 364 S C

466, 613 S E 2d 381, 385 (Ct App 2005) (res gestae theory recogmzes evidence of other

bad acts may be integral part of cnme with which defendant 1s charged or may be needed to
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aid the fact finder in understanding the context in which crime occurred)

A Drug Transaction

Pemell contends the circuit court allowed evidence of the drug transaction with the
confidential information under the common scheme or plan exception to the general
prohibition of bad act evidence On the contrary, the circuit court’s intial analysis indicates
the court saw the evidence as “an integral part of [the State’s] case” regarding subsequent
events (TT, pp 34-35, 48, R, pp 16-17, 23) After hearing all the evidence, the court
indicated that 1in hght of the fact Graves and Platt were 1n the car with Pernell, the evidence
was relevant to Pernell’s possession of the Crown Victona and the black bag in which the
drugs were discovered at the motel (TT, pp 247-250, R ,pp 190-193) Thus, even though
the court mentioned the close temporal proximity of the incidents, the analysis focused on
the res gestae aspect of the evidence, not common scheme or plan *

Further, Pemell’s claim he was not driving the car and did not know anything about
the drugs made the circumstances of the previous drug transaction even more relevant to the
trafficking charges Those claims made Pemell’s earlier sole possession of the Crown
Victona, the black bag and the drugs directly relevant to identify Pemell as the owner of the
car and the drugs See State v_Gillian, 373 S C 601,646 S E 2d 872, 876 (2007) (evaidence

of defendant’s participation in July 2000 jewelry store burglary was relevant to January 2001

“Since the circuit court did not admit the evidence as common scheme or plan
evidence, Pernell’s rehance on State v_Tuffour 364 S C 497 613 SE 2d 814 (Ct App
2005) (cert granted October 4, 2006), 1s musplaced  Further, Tuffour 1s clearly
distinguishable from this case in that 1t involved the admission of testimony regarding
numerous prior drug transactions between the informant and the defendant, rather than a
single transaction occurrning the same day the defendant was arrested

9




A o o s i

murder charge against him because 1t served to identify him as the murderer 1n hght of
defendant’s statements connecting the murder to the burglary location)

Significantly, the drug transaction evidence was himited 1n detail and scope The
audiotape and videotape of the transaction were not admitted as evidence, and neither the
police officers nor the informant testified about how much cocaine was purchased The
evidence presented merely revealed that a transaction occurred, what car was parked at
Pemell’s house at that time, and the informant’s observations inside the house as to the black
bag, the scale and the drugs Thus, the evidence was not unduly prejudicial Gillhian, 646
S E 2d at 876 (amount of evidence regarding jewelry store burglary was unnecessary)
B_Marijuana

Pernell also contends Deputy Barfield’s tesiumony regarding the marijuana Pemell
had on his person when he was arrested was admatted for the sole purpose of attacking his
character As found by the circuit court, however, the testimony went only to what happened
during the arrest In addition, the circuit court specifically charged the jury the evidence was
admitted only as 1t related to the search incident to arrest, and Pernell was not on tnal for
possessing marijuana® (TT, pp 154-155, 163-164, R, pp 103-104, 112-113) Since the
testtmony regarding the search incident to arrest was necessary to a full presentation of the
State’s case, and the jury was immediately instructed as to its imited purpose, the circuit did

not abuse its discretion in allowing the evidence

3Pernell did not object to the substance of the limiting instruction or ask for any
additional instructions on the 1ssue

10
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C Gun Possession

Pernell further asserts the circuit court erred in allowing Lt Rouse to testify the police
had information there could be a gun in Pernell’s car The testimony at 1ssue was offered
only to explain why the officers waited until Pernell got out of the car and went into the
motel office before arresting him, and the circuit court stated the jury could determine what,
if any, relevance to giveit (TT, pp 68-69, R, pp 32-33) See State v Thompson,352S C
552,575 SE 2d 77, 80-81 (Ct App 2003) (evidence offered to explain why officers took
certatn actions 1s not inadmissible hearsay since 1t 1s not offered for the truth of the matter
asserted)

Pernell concedes Lt Rouse’s testimony regarding the possibility of a gun 1n the car
was not undy,'y prejudicial He also concedes the jury subsequently heard the officers did
not find a gun on Pernell or 1n the car In light of that testimony, 1t 1s pure conjecture to
conclude the jury characterized Pernell as a ““‘gun toting, crack cocaine selling, marjuana
possessing’ defendant, and then based 1ts conviction of him on the trafficking charges
because of that perception *

The circunt court properly allowed the challenged evidence as part of the res gestae
of the cnimes for which Pernell was on tnal The evidence of Pernell’s guilt on the
trafficking charges was overw helming, and amply supported the jury’s verdict Therefore,

his convictions should be affirmed

*If that was the case, the jury would also have convicted him on the proximity
charges

11
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II The circuit court properly denied Appellant’s motion for a mustrial

based on the admission of evidence regarding ey ents occurring just prior

to and during Appellant’s arrest (Appellant’s Issue I'V)

Pemell asserts the circuit court erred 1n denying his motion for a mistrial based on the
admussion of evidence regarding the drug transaction with the confidential informant,
information indicating Pernell might be armed at the time of hus arrest, and the discovery of
martjuana on his person after hus arrest Initially, the only ground asserted 1n the circuit court
as a basis for the mustrial motion was admission of evidence regarding the controlled drug
transaction with the information Thus, Pernell’s assertions regarding other evidence are not
properly before this Court forreview E g, State v Nichols, 325S C 111,481 SE2d 118,
123 (1997) (1ssue must first be raised to and ruled on by the tnal judge to be preserved for
appellate review), see also State v_Bailey, 298 S C 1,377 S E 2d 581, 584 (1989) (party
cannot argue grounds on appeal different than those argued to the trial court)

The decision to grant or deny a mistnal 1s committed to the sound discretion of the
trial judge, and the power to declare a mistrial should be used with the greatest caution for
plain and obvious reasons State v_Cnm, 327 S C 254, 489 S E 2d 478, 480 (1997) The
tnal court’s decision regarding a mistrial will not be disturbed on appeal absent an abuse of
discretion amounting to an error of law State v_Simpson, 325 S C 37,479 S E 2d 57, 60
(1997)

As discussed above, evidence regarding the events prior to Pernell’s arrest were part
of the res gestae of the crimes for which he was on tnal, and necessary to a full presentation

of the State s case In denying Pemnell’s motion for a mistnal, the circuit court listed the

specific 1ssues to which the evidence was relevant, including his possesston of the Crown

12
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Victona and the black bag found in that car after he was arrested (TT, pp 248-250,R,, pp
191-193) There 1s ample support in the record for the circuit court’s findings and
conclusion, and a mistrnial was not warranted

I The circuit court acted within its discretion 1n sentencing Appellant
to consecutive sentences (Appellant’s Issue V)

Pernell contends the circuit court abused its discretion 1n sentencing him to
consecutive terms of incarceration on the trafficking convictions He asserts the offenses
occurred simultaneously, and justice required concurrent rather consecutive sentences

The tnal judge has wide discretion in determining what sentence to impose upon
conviction, including whether multiple sentences should run consecutively or concurrently

State v. Barton, 325 S C 522, 481 S E 2d 439, 444 (Ct App 1997) “Absent partiahity,

prejudice, oppression, or corrupt motive, [the appellate court] lacks jurisdiction to disturb a
sentence that 1s within the limit prescnbed by statute ” Id

Pernell’s trafficking in cocaine conviction carried a mandatory minimum sentence
of twenty-five years See S C Code §44-53-370(e)(2)(c) (2002) (person convicted of
trafficking 100 grams or more, but less than 200 grams, of cocaine must be sentenced to
mandatory mimmum term of twenty-five years imprisonment) His trafficking in cocaine
base conviction carried a sentence of up to thurty years imprisonment See S C Code §44-53-
375(C)(2)(B)(2007 Supp) (person convicted of trafficking twenty-eight grams or more, but
less than 100 grams of cocaine base must be sentenced to not less than seven years nor more
than thirty years impnsonment) The circuit court considered Pemell’s prior drug offenses,

and did not abuse 1ts discretion in determining consecutive sentences were appropriate

13
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Respondent respectfully submuts that Appellant’s conviction

and sentence should be affirmed
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all of Columbia, and Solicitor Edgar L. Clements,
il , of Florence, for Respondent -

PER CURIAM In this criminal case from Marion County, Glenn Q
Pernell appeals his conviction and sentence for trafficking in cocamne and

trafficking in crack cocaine We affirm
FACTS AND PROCEDURE

On August 2, 2006, police conducted a "controlled buy" in which
Appellant allegedly sold crack cocame to a female confidential informant
Five hours later, after obtaining an arrest warrant, police staked out the
Imperial Motel in Marion, S C, knowing that the confidential informant and
Appellant were scheduled to meet at that location '

Appellant arrived at the motel 1n a white Ford Crown Victoria with two
male passengers Leaving the passengers 1n the vehicle, Appellant entered
the motel lobby, where the police approached him to execute the arrest
warrant A search of Appellant incident to his arrest yielded two bags of
maryuana > Meanwhile, other officers searched the Crown Victoria, finding
a black pouch contaming cocaine, crack cocaine and scales on the driver's

seat

While still at the scene, police read Appellant Miranda warnings, which
he indicated he understood, and inquired about the black pouch Appellant
initially confessed ownership of the pouch and its contents, however,
moments later he recanted this statement and claimed the pouch and drugs

! It appears that i order to alleviate Appellant's suspicion the
confidential informant agreed to meet Appellant at the motel under a promise
of sexual intercourse

Police found one bag in Appellant's pocket and Appellant discarded
another bag after seeing police approaching in the motel lobby




were not his and that he had not arrived 1n the Crown Victoria He suggested
the person who drove up in the vehicle must have fled through a nearby field

As a result of the controlled buy, Appellant was indicted for
distributton of crack (the distribution charge) Furthermore based on the
incidents surrounding his arrest, Appellant was also indicted for (1)
trafficking in cocame 100-200 grams, (2) possession of cocane with the
intent to distribute 1 close proximity to a school, (3) trafficking in crack
cocaine 28-100 grams, and (4) possession of crack cocaine with the intent to
distribute 1n close proximity to a school (collectively referred to as the

trafficking and proximity charges) °

Trial on this matter began on February 27, 2007 Based on discovery
delays, the trial court granted a motion for a continuance of the distribution
charge but denied a continuance as to the trafficking and proximity charges

Appellant made a motion in limine to suppress any testimony about the
controlled buy and offered to stipulate to the existence of a valid arrest
warrant The trial court denied the motion, finding the testtmony about the
controlled buy admissible as "an integral part of [the State's] case to show the
basis for the arrest " However, the trial court offered a limiting mstruction in
which the jury was informed that the evidence was being offered only "for
the basis of showing further arrest "

The trial court permitted testimony regarding Appellant's possession of
maryuana as well as testimony that the police believed he may have been
armed with a pistol when he arrived at the motel *

At the close of the trial, Appellant's motion for a mistrial was denied
Appellant was found guilty of two counts of trafficking The trial court

’ It 1s not disputed that the Imperial Motel 1s within one-half mile of
Mullins Primary School as prescribed by Section 44-53-445(B)(1) of the
Code of Laws of South Carolina

) No firearm was found on Appellant's person or in his vehicle, however,
police discovered ammunition in the vehicle
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sentenced him to twenty-five years on each charge to run consecutively The
Appellant's motton to reconsider the sentence was denied This appeal

tollows

ISSUES ON APPEAL

I Did the trial court err 1in admitting testimony about the controlled
buy, Appellant's possession of marijuana, and the police's belief that
Appellant may have been carrying a pistol?

II  Dud the tnal court err in denying Appellant's motion for a mistrial?

III  Did the tral court err in sentencing Appellant to consecutive twenty-
five year prison terms?

STANDARD OF REVIEW

In criminal cases, the appellate court sits to review errors of law only
State v_Baccus, 367 SC 41, 48, 625 SE 2d 216, 220 (2006) Thus, an
appellate court 1s bound by the trial court’s factual findings unless they are

clearly erroneous Id

LAW/ANALYSIS
I

Appellant alleges the trial court erred 1n allowing testimony regarding
the drug buy, the marijuana discovered during his arrest, and the police's
belief that he may have been carrying a pistol when he arrived at the motel

We disagree

The admission of evidence 1s 1n the sound discretion of the trial court,
and 1ts decision will not be disturbed absent an abuse of discretion State v
Pagan, 369 S C 201, 208, 631 S E 2d 262, 265 (2006), State v_Gaster, 340
S C 545,557, 564 SE 2d 87, 93 (2002) In order to reverse the trial court's
admission of evidence we must find (1) an abuse of discretion on the part ot




the tral court and (2) likely prejudice State v. Wise, 359 SC 14, 21, 596
SE2d 475, 478(2004) A trial court abuses its discretton when its
conclusions lack evidentiary support or are controlled by an error of law
Pagan, 369 S C at 208, 631 S E 2d at 265, State v McDonald, 343 SC 319,

325,540 S E 2d 464, 467 (2000)

A The controlled drug buy

Appellant avers that the trial court erred in admitting testimony
regarding the prior drug transaction with the confidential informant® We

disagree

Generally, "evidence of other distinct crimes committed by the accused
may not be adduced merely to raise an inference or to corroborate the
prosecution's theory of the defendant's guilt of the particular crime charged "
State v _Lyle, 125 SC 406, 415, 118 SE 803, 807 (1923), see also Rule
404(b), SCRE (1976) ("Evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acts may
be admussible to show motive, 1dentity, the existence of a common scheme or
plan, the absence of mistake or accident, or intent ") In addition, "evidence
of other bad acts or other crimes may be admitted under the res gestae
theory[ ]" State v_Martucci, 380 SC 232, 257, 669 S E 2d 598, 611 (Ct
App 2008), State v_Adams, 322 SC 114, 122, 470 SE 2d 366, 370-71
(1996) Res gestae allows for the admission of prior bad acts when the prior
acts are an "mtegral part of the crime  charged or may be needed to aid the
fact finder in understanding the context in which the crime occurred "
Martucci, 380 S C at 258, 669 SE 2d at 612, State v_Owens, 346 S C 637,
652, 552 SE 2d 745, 753 (2001), overruled on other grounds by State v
Gentry, 363 SC 93, 610 S E 2d 494 (2005), State v. Wood, 362 SC 520,
527-28, 608 S E 2d 435, 439 (Ct App 2004), State v_Adams, 354 S C 361,
379-80, 580 S E 2d 785, 794-95 (Ct App 2003)

) Appellant alleges that i1t was error to allow testtmony about the
controlled buy under the common scheme or plan exception However, the
record indicates that the court did not admit the evidence to show a common

scheme or plan

41
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Here, the trial court found that testimony about the controlled buy,
which occurred just five hours prior, was an integral part of the case to show
the basis for the arrest This evidence was relevant to understanding the
context in which the crime occurred as 1t explained why the confidential
informant was at the motel® and how and why she recognized the black bag
and the Crown Victoria In hght of Appellant's conflicting statements as to
whether he drove the Crown Victoria and owned the bag containing the
drugs, the evidence of the controlled buy offered by the confidential
informant demonstrated that when purchasing crack during the controlled buy
she saw Appellant 1n possession of the black bag and noticed the white
Crown Victoria parked 1n front of his residence There was no attempt by the
State to imtroduce the video or audio surveillance of the controlled buy
Moreover, the trial court repeatedly instructed the jury that the only purpose
for the evidence was to demonstrate the basis for the arrest

Accordingly, the trial court did not abuse 1ts discretion 1n admitting this
evidence

B. The marjuana and testimony regarding the belief Appellant was
armed

Appellant alleges that it was error for the trial court to introduce
testimony that police found maryuana on his person when he was searched
incident to his arrest and that they believed he may have been armed We
find these arguments abandoned on appeal

Appellant makes a conclusory argument that the prejudice of this
testimony 1s manifest and brings no legal authority to this Court's attention to
support his position Accordingly, these arguments are abandoned See
Bennett v _Investors Title Ins Co, 370 SC 578, 599, 635 S E 2d 649, 660
(Ct App 2006) (finding that when an appellant made only a conclusory
argument and cited no legal authority the issue was abandoned), Mulherin-
Howell v_Cobb, 362 S C 588, 600, 608 S E 2d 587, 593-94 (Ct App 2005)

6 Evidence indicates that during the controlled buy, the informant
feigned interest in meeting Appellant at the hotel later in the day for sexual
relations tn order to ease his suspicion



(noting that failure to cite legal authority for a position and making
conclusory arguments results in an abandonment of the 1ssue on appeal) ’

11

Appellant contends 1t was error to deny his motion for a new trial or
mistrial based on the errors alleged above We disagree

Initially we note that not all of Appellant's arguments are preserved for
appeal At trial, Appellant moved the court "for a new trial or for a mistrial
[because] the testimony concerning the distribution charge was highly
prejudicial ' Because Appellant did not move for a mistrial based on the
testimony about the marijuana or the pistol, the only argument preserved for
appeal 1s whether the admission of the testimony regarding the controlled buy
should warrant the granting of a mistrial See S C Dep't of Transp v _First
Carolina Corp of SC, 372 SC 295, 301-02, 641 S E 2d 903, 907 (2007)
(demonstrating that in order for an 1ssue to be preserved for appellate review
1t must be both raised to and ruled on by the trial court), Payne v_Payne, 382
SC 62, 70, 674 SE 2d 515, 519 (Ct App 2009) (stating that "issues not
raised and ruled upon by the trial court will not be considered on appeal"),
see also State v Byram, 326 SC 107, 119, 485 S E 2d 360, 366 (1997)
(noting a party cannot argue one ground below and then argue a different

ground on appeal)

The decision to grant or deny a motion for a mistrial 1s in the sound
discretion of the trial court and will not be overturned absent an abuse of
discretion amounting to an error of law State v_Stanley, 365 S C 24, 33, 615

7 Moreover, notwithstanding the abandonment of these arguments, in
light of the overwhelming evidence of guilt and the fact that the evidence
bore out that no gun was found on Appellant, the admission of this testimony
did not prejudice Appellant See State v.Hamilton, 368 SC 188, 213, 628
S E 2d 482, 495 (Ct App 2006) (stating that this Court reviews errors 1n the
context of the record as a whole and when there exists overwhelming
evidence of gutlt, we may affirm under the harmless error doctrine),
overruled on other grounds by State v_Gentry, 363 SC 93, 610 SE 2d 494

(2005)
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S E 2d 455, 160 (Ct App 2005), State v_Garrett, 350 SC 613, 619, 567
S E 2d 523, 526 (Ct App 2002) (stating generally the grant or refusal of a
new trial 1s within the trial judge’s discretion and will not be disturbed on
appeal without a clear abuse of that discretion) In light of our decision that 1t
was not an abuse of discretion to admit the tesimony regarding the controlled
buy, the trial court correctly denied Appellant's motion for a mistrial

I1I

Finally Appellant alleges that 1t was error to impose consecutive
sentences We disagree

A tnial judge 1s granted broad discretion in determining a sentence
State v_Franklin, 267 S C 240, 246, 226 S E 2d 896, 898 (1976), State v
Barton, 325 S C 522, 532, 481 S E 2d 439, 444 (Ct App 1997) The scope
of the trial court's ability to inquire about information on sentencing is nearly
"unlimited either as to the kind of information he may consider, or the source
from which it may come " Franklin, 267 S C at 246, 226 S E 2d at 898
"Likewise whether multiple sentences should run consecutively or
concurrently 1s a matter left to the sound discretion of the trial judge " Barton,
325 SC at 532, 481 S E 2d at 444 Moreover, absent "partiality, prejudice,
oppression or corrupt motive, this Court lacks jurisdiction to disturb a
sentence that 1s within the lumit prescribed by statute " Id , accord Stockton v
Leeke, 269 S C 459, 462, 237 S E 2d 896, 897 (1997), Franklin, 267 S C at
246,226 S E 2d at 898

The trial court considered the circumstances of this case and
determined the sentences should run consecutively The record does not
support, and Appellant does not allege, the sentence was the product of any
partiality, prejudice, oppression, or corrupt motive Accordingly, while the
sentence imposed is admittedly substantial, in the absence of an abuse of
discretion, this Court 1s without authority to disturb it

CONCLUSION

Because the testimony concerning the controlled buy was admissible,
and the other arguments abandoned, Appellant's motion for mistrial was




properly denied Moreover, we find no error 1n the trial court's imposition of

consecutive sentences  Accordingly, the ruling of the trial court 1s
AFFIRMED

SHORT, THOMAS and GEATHERS, JJ, concur
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SIATE OF SOUTH C AROT'INA } INTHE COURT OF CONMON PLEAS
) TWELFTH ILDICIAL CIRCLUIT
COUNTY OF VMARION ) 2009-CP-35 527
)
Glenn Panell SCDC No 263271 )
)
\pplicant )
)
v ) RETURN
)
Stite of South Carolina )
)
Ruspondent )
)

The Respondent, making its Return to the application for post conviction relief (PCR) filed

Decembar 14, 2009, would respectfully show this Court
[

The Applicant 1s presently confined in the South Carolina Department ot Corrections
puisuant to orders of commitment of the Marion County Clerk of Court The Apphcant was mdicted
at the November 2006 term ot the Manon County Grand Jury tor distribution ot cocaine base,
tratficking 1n cocaine possession of cocatne with intent to distribute within proximity of a school o
patk trathicking 1n cocaine base, and possession of cocaine base with ntent to distribute within
proximity of a school or park (2006-GS-33 297) J M Long, III, Esquire, repiesentedethe
Applicant  The Applicant proceeded to trial on February 27 March 1, 2007, on counts 2-5 ot the
indictment (count [ distnibution was nolle prossed with leave to restore), in front of the Honotable
Cdward B Cottingham and a jury  The Applicant wis consicted ot trafficking in cocaine and
trathicking in cocamnc base but was acquitted of the two proximity charges  He was sentenced by

Tudge Cottingham to consccutive taims ot twentv-tive (25) vears imprisonment on ¢ ich chaige

47



48

\ timedy Notiee of Appeal was hiled and an appert w s pertected on the \pplicant s behalt

Lhe South C wolina Court of Appeals 1ttirmed the conviction State v Perndl 2009-LP 394 (hilcd

Tuly 20 2009) TI'he tenuttitun was issued on August 7 2009

Mtached hetewith and incorporated hetein are the records ot the Mation County Clark o
( ourt1cg nding the subject convictions the Apphicant's records trom the South Catolina Departiment
ot Corrections, the trial transcript, the briets and the opinion trom the direct appeal, and the PCR
application  Any ot the above not so attached will be forwarded upon receipt The Respondent

reserves the right to amend this Return upon receipt of any 1clevant matenals

I
In his application, the Applicant alleges that he 1s being held 1n custody unlawtully for the
tollowing reason Inettective assistance of trial counsel
i
The Respondent submits that the Applicant’s allegation that he recerved ineftective assistance
ot counsel 1s without merit  The Respondent contends that the Applicant's trial counsel rendered
adequate assistance and provided representation within the tange of competence tequired by
attorneys n criminal cases See Butler v _State 286 S C 441 334 S E 2d 813 (1985)
In a post-conviction relief proceeding, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the
tllegations in their application Id - Where mettective assistance of counsel 1s alleged as a ground tot

relict the Applicant must prove that ' counsel's conduct so undermined the proper tunctioning ot the

v Woshington 466 LS 668, 104 S Ct 2052 2064 SO L Fd 2d 674 692 (1984) Butler supt 1
Fhe proper measure of partormance 1s whethr the attorney provided representation within

the 1ange ot competence tequired m coiminal cases The courts presume that counse rendered



wequate assistinee md made Al signihicant decisions i the oxererse ot reasonable protessionl

judgment  Stucklhind supry The Apphicant must overcome this presumption in order to recene

et Cherry v State, 300 S C 11S 386 S E 2d 624 (1989)

A two pronged test 1s Used in evaluating allegations of incttective assistance of counsed
Fust the Applicant must prove that counscel's pertormance was deficient  Under this prong, attorney
petformance is measured by ats 'teasonableness under protessional norms " Chetry 300S C at 17
386 S E 2d at 625, cinng Strickland  Second, counsel's deficient pertormance must have prejudiced
the Applicant such that "there 1s a reasonable probabulity that, but for counsel's unprotessional errors
the result of the proceeding would have been difterent " Cherry, 300S C at 117-18,386 SE 2d at
625

The Respondent submits that the Applicant cannot satisty cither requircment of the
Strickland test  However, the allegation of ineftcctive assistance of counsel pirobably raises
questions of tact that cannot be conclusively retuted by the tecotrd The Respondent requests an

cvidentiary heatng to fully resolve this 1ssue  See Sharper v State, 279 S C 264, 305 S E 2d 247

(1983)
v
The Respondent thercfore requests that this Court convene an cvidentiary hearing solely on
the 1ssue of inctfective assistance of counse]  As to all other allegations, the Respondent moves tor
summiarv dismissal pursuant to S C Code Ann § 17 27 70 on the basis that there 1S no genuine tssue

of natard fict which would necessitite an evidentiary hearing and that those allegations should be

dismissed as a matter of law

\Y

Fach ind ovay alfegation contatned within the apphication not hercnbetore cxpressly
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wimntted qualiiicd o explamed s hacby demed

WHEREFORE having made its Retutn the Respondent requests thit a heaning be held

Vi

HENRY DARG AN MCMASIER
Attorney General

JOHN W MCINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JULIEM THAMES
Assistant Afttomcy General

\\/ b

By V/'/4 //////OZZ/W\)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General
P O Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone (803) 734-3737
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STATL OF SOUTH CAROTINA

; (N THE COURT OF COMMON PLENAS
COUNTY OF MARION )
: 2009-CP-"3 327
GLENNPERNETL 26327] :
Applicint ))
S ; AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLIN \, ))
Respondent i
)
| [ am 1 employce ot the Respondent in the above-captioned 1wction
2 Regulrr communiction by mail exists thioughout the State ot South Carolina and that this
IS a4 Propet citeunist incee ot service by mail
) Lhave this day sarved a copy ot the Return in the above-captioned matter on the tollowing

person by depositing same in the Umited States mail postage prepaid

Fynika Claxton, Esquire
PO Box 50
Blythewood, SC 29016

D ATED this 26" dav of Much, 2010

7

P /
Ly 2Dl

Nomn Bigbee Legal Assistnt

For Respondent



WITNESSES

LT NEX} ROUSE MCDU)

\leldte

PROS

D/O 08-02 2006

pocker NO 2006 _Gs -33-00297
The State of South Carohna,

County of MARION

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

NOVEMBER Term ____2006

ARREST WARRANT NO
GA04824( 1) 10314822) 1051484 (2)

1051491 (2) 1051486 (3) 1651489 (»)
1051494 (3) 10314833) 1051485 (4)

1051490 (4) 1051487 (5) 1051492 (5)
1051493 (3) w2

THE STATE
Vs

WCL&L“ML Leslong Onf “':
JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES C’L.. !”U e o~ 3///0’?§ "Z‘/‘%

YA —z— L9 t ﬁ/ M
GLENN Q PERNELL /L7055 Pm e e W’C‘Z(W+» els

DERRICK LEVON PLATT a1/ By pn il bTres  do e

e -‘

(- Luuwt)) O Loof et 3%:/)

7

ACTION Ot GRAND JuRY'

Forcman yy Grund Jurv

VERDICT

Lot nen P o Jan Darc

Indictment for
UNLAWFUL DRUGS

ZscF4 Shk
1

S
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INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) UNIAWFUL DRUGS

)
COUNI1Y OF MARION )

At a Court of General Sessions convened on NOVEMBER 21, 2006 the Grand Jurors of MARION j

County present upon their oath

COUNT ONE - DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE

That GLENN Q PERNELL did in MARION County on or about August 02, 2006, violate Section
44 53-0375(B)(2) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, 1n that he did distribute to a
confidential informant of the Manton County Combired Drug Unyt, 2 guantity of Cocaine Base a
controlled substance, such distribution not having been authorized by law

COUNT TWO - TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE
That JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES, GLENN Q PERNELL AND DERRICK LEVON PLATT did in
MARION County on or about August 02, 2006, violate Section 44-53-0370(e)(2)(c) of the Code of Laws
of South Carolina (1976), as amended, 1n that they was knowingly 1n actual or constructive possession of
more than 100 grams but less than 200 grams of Cocaine

COUNT THREE - POSSESSION OF COCAINE WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE
WITHIN PROXIMITY OF A SCHOOL OR PARK

That JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES, GLENN Q PERNELL AND DERRICK LEVON PLATT did in
MARION County on or about August 02, 2006, violate Section 44-53-0445(B)(1) of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina (1976), as amended, 1n that they did knowingly and intentionally possess with intent to
distribute a quantity of Cocaine, a controlled substance, such possession having occurred within a one-half

mule radius of a school or park, to-wit Mullins Primary School

COUNT FOUR - TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE BASE

That JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES GLENN Q PERNELL AND DERRICK LEVON PLATT did 1~
MARION County on or about August 02 2006 violate Section 44 53-0375(C)(2)(b) of the Code of Laws
of South Carolina (1976), as amended, 1n that they was knowingly 1n actual or constructive possession of

more than 28 grams but less than 100 grams of Cocaine Base
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ATTACHLD TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDIC TMENT FOR UNLAW FUI
DRUGS WITH THE AFORESAID NAME(S) OF JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES GLENN Q PERNELL ANI
DERRICK LEVON PLATT SHOWN THEREON

COUNT FIVF - POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE
WITHIN PROXIMITY OF A SCHOOI OR PARK
Ihat JEFFERY LEVON GRAVES, GLENN Q PERNELL AND DERRICK LEVON PLATT did in
MARION County on or about August 02, 2006, violate Section 44-53-0445(B)(2) of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina (1976) as amended, in that they did knowingly and intentionally possess with intent to
distribute a quantity of Cocaine Base, a controlled substance, such possession having occurred within a
one-half mile radius of a school or park, to-wit North Mullins Primary School

Agamnst the peace and digmty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided

L e,

SOLICITOR



